
Process

Parameter 
pH @ 25 oC

Total Suspended 
Solids

Nitrate + Nitrate as 
N

Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease Chlorophyll a

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
EPA lower limit 90th % 6.5
EPA upper limit 90th % 8.5 30 20 10

Operational limit 0.0014 50

Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Process

Parameter 
pH @ 25 oC

Total Suspended 
Solids

Nitrate + Nitrate as 
N

Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease Chlorophyll a

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
EPA lower limit 90th % 6.5
EPA upper limit 90th % 8.5 30 20 10

Operational limit 20 20 5 0.0014 50

Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 7.7 <2 2.67 11.1 13.7 4.79 0.011 11.1 8 <5 1
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 7.9 2 5.1 8.9 13.9 5.79 0.01 8.9 6 <5 8

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 7.8 3 3.49 13.8 17.3 5.66 0.008 13.8 5 <5 9
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 7.9 4 2.94 15.1 18 6.92 0.007 15.1 6 <5 5

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 7.9 3 4.18 12.1 12.1 6.87 0.005 12.1 5 <5 3
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 7.9 5 4.89 4.1 9 5.71 0.004 4.1 4 <5 9

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 7.8 6 2.41 7.8 7.8 5.86 0.005 7.8 9 <5 7
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 8 8 2.17 4.7 4.7 5.46 0.004 4.7 3 <5 6

EPA Licence 2613 Monitoring Results 2023-2024

* – The licensee is not taken to have exceeded a quality limit specified in the licence for BOD, TSS or pH if monitoring by the licensee shows that the level of chlorophyll-a in the maturation ponds during 
any exceedance was 50 ug/L or more (showing that the exceedance was caused by excessive algal growth)

 WWTP Discharge to Waters (EPA Point 1)*

WWTP Discharge to Waters (EPA Point 2)*



Process

Parameter pH @ 25 oC
Total Suspended 

Solids
Nitrate + Nitrate as 

N
Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l

EPA upper limit 90th % 30
Operational limit 0.0014

Date Collected & Sent Report Date
11/07/2023 24/07/2023 7.7 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 92 0

8/08/2023 17/08/2023 7.5 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 0
13/09/2023 21/09/2023 7.7 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 98 0
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 7.7 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 121 0

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 7.8 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 7.7 85 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 0

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 7.5 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 46 0
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 7.7 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 0

Process

Parameter pH @ 25 oC
Total Suspended 

Solids
Nitrate + Nitrate as 

N
Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease

Units
mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l

Operational limit 0.0014
Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 _________ Not Tested/Required

WWTP Humus Tank Discharge (EPA Point 3)

WWTP Up River of Maturation Pond Discharge (EPA Point 4)

EPA Licence 2613 Monitoring Results 2023-2024

* – The licensee is not taken to have exceeded a quality limit specified in the licence for BOD, TSS or pH if monitoring by the licensee shows that the level of chlorophyll-a in the maturation ponds during any 

exceedance was 50 ug/L or more (showing that the exceedance was caused by excessive algal growth)
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Process

Parameter pH @ 25 oC
Total Suspended 

Solids
Nitrate + Nitrate as 

N
Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
EPA upper limit 90th % 30

Operational limit 0.0014
Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 8.2 10 <0.10 0.6 0.6 0.08 0.001 <0.50 3 <5
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 8.1 7 <0.1 1.2 1.2 0.08 0.001 <0.10 2 <5

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 8.1 76 <0.10 1 1 0.16 0.001 <0.10 3 <5
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 8 5 <0.10 1.2 1.2 0.29 0.001 0.65 <2 <5

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 7.8 5 <0.10 2.1 2.1 0.64 <0.001 1.34 4 <5
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 7.9 7 <0.10 0.9 0.9 0.33 <0.001 0.23 2 <5

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 7.8 4 <0.10 0.8 0.8 0.11 <0.001 <0.10 <2 17
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 7.9 4 <0.10 0.8 0.8 0.1 <0.001 <0.20 <2 <5

Process

Parameter pH @ 25 oC
Total Suspended 

Solids
Nitrate + Nitrate as 

N
Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
EPA lower limit 90th % 7
EPA upper limit 90th % 9 30

Operational limit 0.0014
Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 8.3 11 <0.50 1 1 0.31 0.002 <0.50 3 <5
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 8.1 7 <0.10 1.2 1.5 0.32 0.202 <0.10 3 <5

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 8.1 13 0.43 1.5 1.6 0.42 0.001 0.43 5 <5
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 7.9 5 0.96 1.7 1.9 0.48 0.001 0.96 5 <5

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 7.8 4 1.21 2 2.2 0.74 <0.001 1.21 4 <5
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 7.7 2 0.39 1.2 1.6 0.94 <0.001 0.39 2 <5

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 7.7 6 0.39 1.4 2.2 1.31 0.001 0.39 3 <5
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 8 6 <0.10 1.1 1.3 0.61 <0.001 <0.10 5 <5

WWTP Up River of Storage Pond Discharge (EPA Point 5)

WWTP Down River (EPA Point 6)

EPA Licence 2613 Monitoring Results 2023-2024
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Process

Parameter pH @ 25 oC
Total Suspended 

Solids
Nitrate + Nitrate as 

N
Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
EPA upper limit 90th % 30
Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Process

Parameter pH @ 25 oC
Total Suspended 

Solids
Nitrate + Nitrate as 

N
Total Kjeldahl 
Nitrogen as N

Total Nitrogen as 
N

Total Phosphorus Total Copper Ammonia as N BOD 5 Oil & Grease

Units mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
Date Collected & Sent Report Date

11/07/2023 24/07/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8/08/2023 17/08/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13/09/2023 21/09/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11/10/2023 20/10/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/11/2023 21/11/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12/12/2023 21/12/2023 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9/01/2024 23/01/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14/02/2024 23/02/2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 _________ Not Tested/Required

EPA Point 8

EPA Point 9

EPA Licence 2613 Monitoring Results 2023-2024


